

Minutes

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Committee Members: Herndon, Chair; Sandoval, Vice-Chair; Black, CdeBaca, Kashmann, Torres

Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier

Tuesday, August 10, 2021, 10:30 AM

Virtual: Link Available at <www.DenverGov.org/CityCouncil>

Attendance

Present: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Excused: 1 - Herndon

Action Items

21-0838 Approves a contract with Northeast Transportation Connections (NETC) for

\$555,208.75 and through 3-31-23 to pilot a neighborhood transit service in

Montbello in Council Districts 8 and 11 (202159514).

A motion offered by Gilmore, duly seconded by Kashmann, that Council Resolution 21-0838 be held in committee, carried by the following vote:

Ave: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon

21-0849 Approves a map amendment to rezone property from B-1 WVRS to

S-MX-3, located at 5350 Leetsdale Drive in Council District 5.

A motion offered by Torres, duly seconded by Black, that Council Bill 21-0849 be

approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon

Consent Items

Block Vote

Block Vote

Minutes

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, August 10, 2021

A motion offered to approve the following items en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon

21-0881 Approves a map amendment to rezone property from U-SU-B to U-SU-B1,

located at 4545 West 35th Avenue in Council District 1.

A motion offered that Council Bill 21-0881 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

21-0884

Absent: 1 - Herndon

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as public alley, bounded by West Harvard Avenue, South Acoma Street, West Wesley Avenue, and South Broadway, and dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as South Broadway, located at the intersection of West Harvard Avenue and

South Broadway in Council District 7.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 21-0884 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon

<u>21-0885</u> Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as South Broadway,

located at the intersection of East Vassar Avenue and South Broadway, and dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as public alley, bounded by East Vassar Avenue, South Broadway, East Harvard Avenue,

and South. Lincoln Street in Council District 6.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 21-0885 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon

21-0886 Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as South Bannock Street,

Minutes

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, August 10, 2021

located at the intersection of West Jewell Avenue and South Bannock Street in Council District 7.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 21-0886 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon

21-0887

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as South Acoma Street, located at the intersection of West Asbury Avenue and South Acoma Street, dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as West Asbury Avenue, located at the intersection of West Asbury Avenue and South Acoma Street, dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as public alley, bounded by West Asbury Avenue, South Bannock Street, West Jewell Avenue, and South Acoma Street, dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as public alley, bounded by West Asbury Avenue, South Bannock Street, West Jewell Avenue and South Acoma Street, and dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as South Bannock Street, located at the intersection of West Jewell Avenue and South Bannock Street in Council District 7.

A motion offered that Council Resolution 21-0887 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Sandoval, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann, Gilmore

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 - Herndon